
Minutes of a meeting of ' the Town Board of the Town of 
Riverhead,held in the Town Hall on Tuesday, October 1st, 1940 at 
2:00 P. M. 

Present: 

Elmer J. B. Sawyer, bupervisor 

Austin H. Warner, 
Fred. H. Boutcher, 
Jo seph V. Kelly, 
Henry M. Zaleski, Justices of the Peace. 

Solomon Raffe, Tmm Attorney and Myron C. Young, Supt. of 
Highways were present. 

Minutes of a meeting of the ~o?m Board held on September 
18th, 1940 were read and on motion and vote were duly adopted. 

On motion made by Justice Kelly and seconded by Justice 
Warner, it was RESOLVED that the Long ~sland Lighting Co. be authorized 
to place 13 - 80 C. P. ~ street lights on North Wading River Road in the 
Wadi ng River Lighting 1Jistrict beginning on Pole #62 and ending on pole 
#97 at the intersection of North v;ading River Road and Hulse Landing Road. 
The vote, Justices Warner, Boutcher, Kelly and Zaleski, Yes, Supervisor 
Savryer, Yes. Total vote, Yes 5, No 0. The resolution was thereupon 
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Kelly offered the following resolution which was 
seconded by Justice Boutcher 

WHEREAS, the ~uperintendent of Highways of the Town of River­
head, New York, requires loam for the repair of roads in said Town, and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Hiverhead, has an option to purchase certai 
land from Franklin H. Young which contains a large quantity of loam, now 
therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that Elmer J . B. oavryer, as Supervisor of the Tow.n of 
Riverhead, is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a contract on 
behalf of the To~~ of Riverhead with Franklin H. Young for the purchase 
eight acres of land from said l''ranklin H. Young at a cost not to exceed 
$1,800.00, to be paid as follows: $900.00 on or about January 15th, 1941 
and $900.00 on or about January 15th, 1942. The vote, Justices Warner, 
Boutcher, Aelly and Zaleski, Yes, Supervisor Sawyer, Yes. Total vote, 
Yes 5, No 0. The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

On motion made by Justice Kelly and seconded by Justice Warner 
it was RESOLVED that the ~upervisor be authorized to appoint some one to 
obtain a traffic count on oouth Jamesport Avenue in the vicinity of the 
~~er-head Railroad acssing for a period of four days from 7:00 A. M. to 
6:00 P. M. _Jor the sum not to exceed $20.00. The vote, Jus~ices Warner, 
Boutcher, Kelly and Zaleski, Yes, Supervisor Sawyer, Yes. ~otal vote, 

Yes 5, No 0. The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 
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On motion made by Justice Kelly and seconded by Justice 
Warner, it was RESOLVED that the following Annual Estimate of revenues 
and expenditures for the ensuing year be adonted 

TOYVN OF RIVERHEAD BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 1941. 

"A" GENERAL T0\7N GOVERN~ENT 
Item No. 1 -TOWN BOARD. 
Expenses 
Salary of Tovm Attorney 

Item No. 2-ADVERTISING AND PRINTING. 
Advertising and Printing Notices 

Item No. 3-SUPERVISOR. 
Salary 
Office .l:!.xpenses 
Salary of ~lerk 

Item No. 4. -TOVIN CLERIC. 
Salary 
Office Expenses 

I tem No. 5.-JUSTICES OF THE PEACE. 
Salaries: 
2 Justices ~ $1620 each 
2 Justices @$1800 each 
Expenses 

Item No. 6-ASSESSORS. 
Compensation of three Assessors 
Traveling Expenses 
Compensation of Clerk 
Office Supplies, printing notices, etc. 
Printing of }ield Books & Assessment rtolls 
Extra Clerk Hire 
Maps 

Item No. ?-RECEIVER OF TAXES. 
Salary 
Office Expenses 
Publishing Tax Notices 
Extra Clerk Hire 

Item No. 8-TO~~ HALL. 
Rental, Lights, Telephone, Etc. 

Item No. 9-MISCELLANEOUS. 
Dog Warden 
Parking Space 
Purchase of Land 
Traffic Lights & Upkeep 
Town Park Maintenance 
Retirement Sys tem-Tovm Share 
Peconic River Buoy Lights 
Ce~etery Memorial Monument 

700.00 
1,200.00 

500.00 

3,600.00 
125.00 

1,300.00 

3,000.00 
100.00 

3,240.00 
3,600.00 

500.00 

4,500.00 
600.00 

2,000.00 
100.00 
250.00 
600.00 
400.00 

1,800.00 
300.00 
140.00 

2,300.00 

6,000.00 

1,000.00 
800.00 
900.00 
750.00 

1,000.00 
1,760.00 

600.00 
325.00 

1,900.00 

500.00 

5,025.00 

3,100.00 

7,340.00 

8,450.00 

4,540.00 

6,000.00 

7,135.00 
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Item No. 10-INSURANCE AND BONDS. 
Insurance and Bond Premiums. 5.900.00 

"B" PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY. 
Item No. 11-Police Protection. 
Compensation-School & Regular Officers. 18,500.00 
Office Supplies, Telephone, Car and 
Miscellaneous Expenses. 3,500.00 

Item No. 12-FOREST FIRES. 
State Conservation Commission. 

Item No. 13. 
11 C11 CONSERVATION OF HEALTH 

Fees to physicians for filing 
birth and death certifiecates. 

"D" EDUCATION. 
Item No. 14. 
~ttendance officers' salaries. 

Item No. 15. 
Memorial Day 
Pos t Rents 
Band Concerts 

Item No . 16. 

"E" RECREATION. 

11 F11 CONTRIBUTIONS. 

Suffolk County Historical ~ociety 

400.00 

45.00 

500.00 

50.00 
400.00 
500.00 

150.00 

Item No. 17. "..::::G="--==MU~N=I..:::..C.:..IP::....;A=L=--.:I=ND:..:.::::..:E=B::..:T:.::E=' D=N=E=S..;;;;S...:...-:-
Redemption of Highway Bonds 15,000.00 
hedemption of Certificates of 
Indebtedness as follo~s: 

Aquebogue Sidewalk Project 
Hurricane Highway Account 
~no~ Removal-Highway 
Snovv Removal-Highway 
fown Welfare 
Town Welfare 

"H" INTEREST ON DEBT. 
Item No. 18. 
Interes t on Highway Bonds 
Interes t on Certi f icates of 
Indebtendess as follows: 

Aquebogue uidewalk Project 
Hurri cane Highway Account 
Snor. Removal-Highway 
Snow Removal-Highway 
Town Vlelfare 
Tov:n Welfare 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 
2,277.27 
3,500.00 
1,200.00 
3,000.00 

1,973.26 

25.00 
25.00 
22.77 
61.25 
12.21 
20.00 

5,900.00 

22,000.00 

400.00 

45.00 

500.00 

950.00 

150.00 

29,977.27 

2,139.49 
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Item No. 19-TOWN VffiLFARE. 
Indoor Home Relief 
Non-Reimbursable rtelief 
Salary of 'l'own Welfare Officer 
Expenses of Town Welfare Officer 
Salary of ~lerk 
Salary of Stenographer 
Rental of Welfare Office 
Telep~one 
Office ~upplies 

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN GOVERNMENT 

7,035.00 
275.00 

1,600.00 
180.00 

1,200.00 
936.00 
480.00 
144.00 
150.00 

. ..:::S~PE~C.:::..;I=.!A~L::.._..::D:.:.I.:::...S .:::..:TR::..:..:I~C~T:.:::S:...!... 
ROANOKE HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT. 
Re tire Bonds Nos. 23 and 24 
Interest on bonds 

STREET LIGHTING DISTRICTS. 
Riv erhead District 
Wading rtiver District 
South J amesport Oistrict 

RIVERHEAD FIRE DISTRICT. 

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT. 

SEV.'ER DISTRICT. 
Re tirement of bonds 
Interest on Bonds 

SEWER DISTRICT MAINTENANCE 

RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT. 
ESTIMATED RECEIPTS $22,150.00 
ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS 20,900.00 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
Wading River School District No. 1 
Manroville II II II 2 
B i ting Hollow II II II 3 
Calverton II " " 4 
Riverhead 11 11 " 5 
Aquebogue 11 11 " 8 
Jamesport 11 11 11 9 
Sound Avenue 11 1l " 10 
noanoke 11 II " 11 
Baiting Hollow II 11 II 12 
''ild¥·ood 11 11 n 13 
S1Hold (Laurel) " 11 n 11 
Brookhaven 11 t! 11 31 

TOT.t.L SPECIAL DISTRICTS 

1,500.00 
887.50 

8,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

14,718.80 

1,530.00 

16,000.00 
8,074.00 

24,074.00 
14,220.00 

6,365.42 
2,000.00 
5,000.00 
9,998.35 

115,521.85 
16,850.00 
12,875.00 
9,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,500.00 
2,100.00 
1,303.00 

41.48 

12,000.00 

$118,051.76 

2,387.50 

11,400.00 

14,718.80 

1,530.00 

38,294.00 

189.555.10 

$257,885.40 



Page 5-Minutes of meeting of October 1st, 1940. 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT. 

Item No. 1 - GENERAL REPAIRS. 
Road Oil 
Labor including foreman 
Cold and Hot Patch 
Gasoline, Oil and grease 
Truck and Machinery Hire 
Sand and Loan 
Miscellaneous 
Cleaning Streets 

BRIDGE - Item No. 2. 
Bridge repairs 

Item No. 3-MACHINERY. 
Repairs, Upkeep of Machinery. 

Item No. 4-MISCELLANEOUS. 
Compensation of 0upt. of Highway 
.t.ngineer Fees 
Offi ce supplies 
Upkeep of ·rown J..lump 
Rental of garage for machinery 
Upkeep garage supplies 
'nee Replacement 
Sign replacement and new signs 
Repairs of drip basin and new basins 
Sidewalks 
Street Paint and Paints 
Miscellaneous 
New Snow Plows 
Snow Fence and Posts 
Snow Removal 

TOTAL HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR THE YEAR 1941. 
Office of the Town ~lerk - Fees 
Justices of Peace 
Re ceiver of Taxes 
Wa ter District 
Sewer Dis tr ic t 
Bank, Mortgage, Franchise, Income 

Dog and Miscellaneous Taxes. 

~STIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCES. 
General Town Government 

18,000.00 
30,000.00 
3,500.00 
4,500.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

2,600.00 

3,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,600.00 
500.00 
200.00 

1,125 .00 
600.00 
500.00 
250.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000 . 00 

925.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

400.00 
400.00 
500.00 
500.00 
180.00 

25,000.00 

5.000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES & UNEXPENDED BALANCES 

GENERAL TO\VN GOVERNMENT 
SPECIAL DISTRICTS 
RIGIDVAY BUDGET 
TOTAL 
ESTr~ TED REVENUES AND BALANCES 
A!ouN7 TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION 

60,600.00 

3,000.00 

10,000.00 

19,200.00 
$92,800.00 

26,980.00 

5.000.00 

$31,980.00 

$118,051.76 
257,885.40 
t2.980.00 

$4 8,737.16 
31.980.00 

$436,757.16 
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and it is further, RESOLVED that the Clerk give notice of the adoption 
and filing of the foregoing annual estimate in full and that a hearing 
be held for the review thereof at a meeting of the Town Board at the 
Town Hall on the 24th day of October, 1940 at 7:30 P. M. (Eastern 
Standard Time) and further · 

RESOLVED that the Clerk publish such notice in the offical 
newspaper at Riverhead, pursuant to law. fhe vote, Justices Warner, 
Boutcher, Kelly and Zaleski, Yes, Supervisor Sawyer, Yes. Total vote, 
Yes 5, No 0. The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

The Town Board then convened as a Board of Audit and examined 
lli e bills to date. 

There being no further business on motion and vote the meeting 
ad journed to meet on Wednesday, October 16, 1940 at 2:00 P. M. 

~ ,(JA-(~. 
Har~ f;~::O;iJ.Ie, Town Clerk. 


